Cash and bank balances 18,768,466 1,339,761 2,470 387,581 1,726 - 20,500,004

20,208,201 1,339,761 2,470 671,252 1,726 83,123 22,306,533

Financial liabilities
Other payables and
accruals (3,547,219) - - - - - (3,547,219)

Lease liabilities - - - (16,823) - - (16,823)

Net financial assets /
(liability) 16,660,982 1,339,761 2,470 654,429 1,726 83,123 18,742,491
Less: Net financial
(assets) / liability
denominated in the
entity’s functional
currencies (16,660,982) - - - - - (16,660,982)

Currency exposure - 1,339,761 2,470 654,429 1,726 83,123 2,081,509

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Organization’s surplus of income over expenditure after
taxation to a reasonably possible change in the Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”), Euro (“EUR”), and Pound Sterling (“GBP”)
exchange rates against the United States Dollar (“USD”) respectively, with all other variables held constant. 3% is
the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key management personnel
and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

2022
USD

2021
USD

Effect on Surplus of Income Over Expenditure After Taxation

RM/USD

- strengthen by 3% 7,571 7,399

- weaken by 3% (7,571) (7,399)

EUR/USD

- strengthen by 3% 20,066 19,681

- weaken by 3% (20,066) (19,681)

GBP/USD

- strengthen by 3% - 2,137

- weaken by 3% - (2,137)

The exposures to the other currencies are not significant, hence the effects of the changes in the exchange rates
are not explained above. insignificant impact of discounting.

66
2022 AFI ANNUAL REPORT

PART FOUR:
REFERENCES

Egyptian man looking at hieroglyphs in ancient temple, Egypt. (hadynyah/iStock)

67
2022 AFI ANNUAL REPORT

AFI’S KNOWLEDGE PRODUCTS & PUBLICATIONS IN 2022

In partnership with:

ROADMAP FOR
INCLUSIVE
GREEN FINANCE
IMPLEMENTATION
SUMMARY

SPECIAL REPORT

Translations available:  ● French  ● Spanish

● ●

SPECIAL
REPORT

https://www.afi-global.org/publications/2021-maya-declaration-progress-report-a-decade-long-journey/